



September 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 006365/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 5th September 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 The number of Community Protection Notice (CPN) Warnings issued by officers and police community support officers [PCSOs] in your force area for the following time periods: 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015; 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2016; 1 October 2016 to the most recent statistics for September 2017;
- 2 The number of Community Protection Notices (CPNs) issued by officers and PCSOs in the force area for the time periods: 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015; 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2016; 1 October 2016 to the most recent statistics for September 2017;
- 3 Brief details of the circumstances/reasons on why each of the CPNs and CPN warnings were issued;
- 4 The number of fixed penalty notices issued for breach of a CPN for the following time periods: 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015; 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2016; 1 October 2016 to September 2017 or the most recent statistics available;
- 5 The initial 'fine' amount for a fixed penalty notice issued for breach of a CPN.

If you are unable to provide details behind each individual CPN Warning and CPN due to exceeding the cost of compliance limits identified under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act, please place the circumstances of each CPN Warning and CPN issued under broad categories such as 'allowing dog to escape/severely overgrown garden/fly tipping in garden,' or similar, alongside the number issued for that offence.

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 5th September 2017.

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Your request was sent to each of the 7 Districts Operational Partnership Teams for research to be completed. Please note, the information is recorded differently across the OPTs and additional information may be held by the District Councils.

Q1

Area	Number of Community Protection Notice Warnings	
Breckland	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	1
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	1
Broadland	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	2
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	9
Norwich	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	0
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	10

Great Yarmouth	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	0
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	5
Kings Lynn	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	1
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	0
North Norfolk	0	
South Norfolk	0	
Total	29	

Q2

Area	Number of Community Protection Notices	
Breckland	0	
Broadland	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	0
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	3
Norwich	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	0
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	2
Great Yarmouth	Oct 2014 to Sept 2015	0
	Oct 2015 to Sept 2016	0
	Oct 2016 to Sept 2017	2
Kings Lynn	0	
North Norfolk	0	
South Norfolk	0	
Total	7	

Q3

Area	Reason for CPNW being Issued	
Breckland	ASB in relation to parking	1
	Smoking Cannabis in a communal area	1
Broadland	Neighbour nuisance & ASB relating to business properties	1
	Issued to Company for ASB Youths & accessing site	1
	ASB Youths & noise at a residential address	4
	ASB & drinking	1
	Drinking & ASB in public	1
	Drinking in public & neighbour ASB	1
	Noisey parties and ASB at a residential address	1
	Neighbour nuisance, noise & ASB	1
Norwich	Shouting/swearing/causing harassment, alarm & distress to members of the public	6
	Shouting/swearing & abusive to neighbours, often whilst drunk	1
	Shouting/swearing & abusive outside of property. Loud music/shouting within property	1
	Sleeping rough in communal areas, causing distress to local residents. Attending business premises, using phones without permission & refusing to leave when asked	1
	Aggressive & abusive to neighbours & local residents. Causing noise nuisance.	1
Great Yarmouth	Persistent Begging	4
	Persistently Consuming Alcohol in Public Place	1
Kings Lynn	Harassment	1
North Norfolk	0	
South Norfolk	0	
Total	29	

Area	Reason for CPN being Issued	
Breckland	0	
Broadland	Neighbour nuisance & ASB relating to business properties	1
	Issued to Company for ASB Youths & accessing site	1
	Noisey parties and ASB at a residential address	1
Norwich	Shouting/swearing & abusive to neighbours, often whilst drunk	2
Great Yarmouth	Persistent Begging	2
Kings Lynn	0	
North Norfolk	0	
South Norfolk	0	
Total	7	

Q4

Area	Number of FPNs
Breckland	0
Broadland	0
Norwich	0
Great Yarmouth	Issued by Borough Council. 2 x Summons have been issued for breaching a CPN.
Kings Lynn	0
North Norfolk	0
South Norfolk	0
Total	0

Q5 The cost of an FPN is £80, reduced to £60 if paid within 10 days.